

In counties having a population of fifty thousand (50,000) and less than sixty thousand (60,000), twenty five hundred dollars (\$2,500.00).

In counties having a population of sixty thousand (60,000) and less than seventy thousand (70,000), twenty seven hundred fifty dollars (\$2,750.00).

In counties having a population of seventy thousand (70,000) or over, three thousand dollars (\$3,000.00).

In counties having a population of one hundred thousand (100,000) or over, three thousand, three hundred dollars (\$3,300.00).

In counties having a population of more than twenty thousand, the board of supervisors may allow such additional compensation to the deputy or clerks as they may deem reasonable.

Approved April 18 A. D. 1913.

CHAPTER 44.

COUNTY TREASURER.

S. F. 884.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in sections four hundred ninety (490) of the supplement to the code, 1907, and four hundred ninety-one (491) of the code, 1897, relating to the compensation of county treasurers and their deputies.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Compensation. That the law as it appears in section four hundred ninety (490) of the supplement to the code, 1907, be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "thirty" in line eighteen (18) thereof and substituting in lieu thereof the word "twenty-five".

SEC. 2. Deputies—qualification—compensation—other assistants. That the law as it appears in section four hundred ninety-one (491) of the code, 1897, be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "thirty" in line nineteen (19) thereof, and substituting in lieu thereof the word "twenty-five".

Approved April 15 A. D. 1913.

CHAPTER 45.

DEPUTY COUNTY TREASURER.

H. F. 684.

AN ACT to amend section four hundred ninety-one (491) of the code, relative to deputy and clerk hire in the office of treasurer of counties containing a population of less than ten thousand.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Deputy—qualifications—compensation—other assistants. That section four hundred ninety-one (491) of the code be and the same is hereby amended by inserting after the word "thousand" in the sixteenth (16th) line thereof the words "except in cases where such county is doing a drainage business in an amount requiring additional help.

Approved April 19 A. D. 1913.